
1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

THE SETH PETERSON COTTAGE

CONSERVANCY, INC., JOHN PRODOEHL,

GERALD MCEATHRON, EDWARD 

PROHASKA and DELORES PROHASKA,

 ORDER 

Plaintiffs,

03-C-393-C

v.

GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY,

A.C.E. INSURANCE COMPANY, X.L. INSURANCE

COMPANY, ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS 

INSURANCE CO., and ALLIANZ INSURANCE

COMPANY,

Defendants.

-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

In response to the court’s order of October 27, 2003, plaintiffs have filed their bill of

costs and request for attorney fees pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).  Defendants have not

filed any objection to the request.  From my review of the request, I am satisfied that the

costs sought are modest and reasonably incurred and that the charges of plaintiffs’ counsel

are reasonable both in hourly rate and time expended.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that plaintiffs are awarded attorney fees in the amount



2

of $31,743.20, together with legal research expenses in the amount of $703.89.  Further,

plaintiffs are awarded costs in the amount of $156.40 for copies and $25.16 for postage. 

Entered this 20th day of November, 2003.

BY THE COURT:

BARBARA B. CRABB

District Judge


	Page 1
	Page 2

